ADMINISTRATION BUILDING BEAUFORT COUNTY GOVERNMENT ROBERT SMALLS COMPLEX 100 RIBAUT ROAD POST OFFICE DRAWER 1228 BEAUFORT, SOUTH CAROLINA 29901-1228 TELEPHONE: (843) 255-2180 www.bcgov.net

COUNTY COUNCIL OF BEAUFORT COUNTY

GARY T. KUBIC COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

JOSHUA A. GRUBER DEPUTY COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR SPECIAL COUNSEL

> THOMAS J. KEAVENY, II COUNTY ATTORNEY

ASHLEY M. BENNETT CLERK TO COUNCIL

Council Action Summary

February 2017

## February 20, 2017

Reappointed Mrs. Cooper Kathleen to serve as a member of the Beaufort Memorial Hospital Board.

Reappointed Dr. Faith Polkey to serve as a member of the Beaufort Memorial Hospital Board.

Appointed Ms. Tracey Robinson, representing Council District 4, to serve as a member of the Library Board.

Reappointed Mr. Peter Brower, representing architect, landscape architect, building design, and civil engineer, to serve as a member of the Design Review Board.

Reappointed Mr. Pearce Scott, representing registered architect, to serve as a member of the Design Review Board.

Reappointed Ms. Katrina Epps, representing Bluffton Historic Preservation Organization, to serve as a member of the Historic Preservation Review Board.

Reappointed Ms. Caroline Fermin, representing Port Royal Island, to serve as a member of the Planning Commission.

Reappointed Mr. Jason Clyde Hincher, representing Lady's Island, to serve as a member of the Planning Commission.

Reappointed Mr. Harold Leroy Mitchell Mitchell, representing Sheldon Township, to serve as a member of the Planning Commission.

Appointed. Mr. Walter Mack, representing Council District 3, to serve as a member of the Rural and Critical Lands Preservation Board.

Reappointed Mrs. Susie Fripp-Gordon, representing Council District 1, to serve as a member of the Rural and Critical Lands Preservation Board.

D. PAUL SOMMERVILLE CHAIRMAN

GERALD W. STEWART VICE CHAIRMAN

COUNCIL MEMBERS

RICK CAPORALE MICHAEL E. COVERT GERALD DAWSON BRIAN E. FLEWELLING STEVEN G. FOBES YORK GLOVER, SR. ALICE G. HOWARD STEWART H. RODMAN ROBERTS "TABOR" VAUX Council Action Summary February 2017 Page **2** of **3** 

Reappointed Mr. Richard Walls, representing Council District 7, to serve as a member of the Rural and Critical Lands Preservation Board.

Reappointed Ms. Sallie Bridgewater, representing Council District 6, to serve as a member of the Southern Beaufort County Corridor Beautification Board.

Reappointed Mr. Randy Boehme, representing Town of Bluffton, to serve as a member of the Southern Beaufort County Corridor Beautification Board.

Reappointed Ms. Carol Humphrey, representing Council District 10, to serve as a member of the Southern Beaufort County Corridor Beautification Board.

Reappointed Mr. Douglas Novak, representing Council District 9, to serve as a member of the Southern Beaufort County Corridor Beautification Board.

Reappointed Mr. Glen Stanford, representing Council District 8, to serve as a member of the Southern Beaufort County Corridor Beautification Board.

Reappointed Mr. Stephen Wilson, representing Council District 11, to serve as a member of the Southern Beaufort County Corridor Beautification Board.

Reappointed Mr. Mark Feinberg, representing Stormwater District 9 – unincorporated Bluffton Township and Daufuskie Island, to serve as a member of the Stormwater Management Utility Board.

Appointed Mr. John Glover, representing Council District 3, to serve as a member of the County Transportation Committee.

Reappointed Ms. Kim Corley, representing Solid Waste District 8 – St. Helena Island / Islands East, to serve as a member of the Solid Waste and Recycling Board.

Reappointed Mr. Forrest Duryea, representing Solid Waste District 9 – Bluffton Township, to serve as a member of the Solid Waste and Recycling Board.

Approved a contract award to Quality Enterprises, USA, Inc., Chesapeake, Virginia for the construction repair/re-establishment of marsh side slopes at the approach to westbound Bluffton Parkway Flyover Bridge and the Spanish Moss Trail Phase 2 between North Street and Battery Creek in the amount of \$543,550 (Bluffton Parkway Phase 5 Account 47010012-54500 in the amount of \$279,015 and Spanish Moss Trail Phase 2 Account 48060011-54435 in the amount of \$186,564). Approved the use of Local (3%) Accommodations Tax in the amount of \$132,326 to fund the remaining balance of slope repairs on the Spanish Moss Trail Phase 2. And approved a 10% contract contingency totaling \$54,355.

Approved on first reading, an ordinance to appropriate \$132,326 from the Local (3%) Accommodations Tax Fund for the repair/re-establishment of slopes adjacent to marshlands on the Spanish Moss Trail.

Council Action Summary February 2017 Page **3** of **3** 

Approved on first reading, an ordinance to appropriate \$250,000 from the County's Hospitality Tax Fund to finalize environmental permitting, provide agency coordination, the engineering design and construction documents for the Pinckney Island National Wildlife Refuge access at U.S. Highway 278.

Approved on first reading an ordinance to ratify certain actions of the Beaufort County Council and to update Chapter 18 of Article III (Business and Professional License).

Held a public hearing on Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Needs Assessment to solicit public input on community needs and priorities for housings, public facilities and economic development

Held a public hearing and approved on third and final reading text amendments to the Community Development Code, Appendix A, Community Preservation Districts; Division A.7.70.F.3.B, Free Standing Signs Standards for Dale Mixed Use District (DMU).